

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

BOOKLOCKER.COM, INC.	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
Plaintiff,	:	1:08-CV-160-JAW
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
AMAZON.COM, INC.	:	
	:	
Defendant	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFF BOOKLOCKER.COM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT AMAZON.COM'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Plaintiff and the POD Industry.....	3
B. Amazon Dominates the POD Book Sales Market	3
C. Amazon Enters the (Separate) Book Printing Market.....	4
D. Amazon Ties Its Book Sales Services to its Book Printing Services.....	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Policy and Elements of a Tying Claim	6
B. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Two Distinct Services.....	7
C. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged a Tying Condition	8
1. <i>Amazon Sells the Direct Amazon Sales Channel Service</i>	9
2. <i>Alternate Amazon Sales Channels Are Not Economically Feasible</i>	10
3. <i>Amazon’s Tying Scheme is not a Permissible Vertical Supply Relationship</i>	13
D. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Amazon’s Economic Power in the Book Sales Market	14
E. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged That Amazon’s Tie Forecloses Substantial Interstate Commerce.....	15
F. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Antitrust Injury and Standing	16
G. Plaintiff Need Not Allege Concerted Action Between Separate Entities	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 5, 6

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 16

Cargill Inc. v. Budine,
No. CV-F-07-439-LJO-SMS, 2007 WL 4207908 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)..... 19

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42, 48 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 5

Data General Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.,
36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 6, 7, 16

Eastern Food Services, Inc v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Services Assoc., Inc.,
357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 14

Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.,
368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 7

George Lussier Ent., Inc. v. Subaru of New England,
No. Civ. 99-109-B, 2001 WL 920060 (D.N.H. Aug. 3, 2001)..... 6, 8, 15, 17

Hardy v. City Optical, Inc.,
39 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1994) 15

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 16

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export,
307 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Me. 2004) 16

In re Wireless Telephone Services Antitrust Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984)..... 7

L.A.P.D., Inc. v. General Electric Corp.,
No. 94 C 664, 1994 WL 424120 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1994)..... 18

<i>Landy v. D’Alessandro</i> , 316 Fed. Supp. 2d 49, 75 (D.Mass. 2004)	6
<i>Little Caesar Enterprises, inc. v. Smith</i> , 172 F.R.D. 236 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	8
<i>Marts v. Xerox, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1190 (8 th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>Podiatrist Ass’n, Inc. v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico</i> , 332 F.3d 6 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 6 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Storage Tech. Corp. v. Custom Hardware Engineering & Consulting, Ltd.</i> , Civil Action No. 02-12102-RWZ, 2006 WL 1766434 (D. Mass. June 28, 2006)..	10, 11
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 1137 (10 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1566 (11 th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594, 605 (1953).....	6
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Board of Realtors</i> , 850 F.2d 803 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	17, 18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	5
